# OP \$140.00 529938

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM559956

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Lien Security Interest		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		01/31/2020	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Radiology Partners, Inc.
Street Address:	2101 E. El Segundo Blvd.
City:	El Segundo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90245
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Southwest Diagnostic Imaging, Ltd.
Street Address:	9700 N. 91st Street
Internal Address:	Suite C200
City:	Scottsdale
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85258
Entity Type:	Limited Company: ARIZONA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type Number Registration Number: 5299381		Word Mark		
		RADIOLOGY PARTNERS BEST PRACTICE IMPROVI		
Registration Number: 4964294		SEEING YOU WELL		
Serial Number: 87875112		RECOMD POWERED BY RP RADIOLOGY PARTNERS		
Registration Number: 5014136		SMI SPECIALISTS IN MEDICAL IMAGING		
Serial Number:	88236707	RECOMD POWERED BY RP RADIOLOGY PARTNERS		

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8007130755

**Email:** james.murray@wolterskluwer.com, ecarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

TRADEMARK

900533464 REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0826

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Suite 125 Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine Carrera **SIGNATURE:** /Elaine Carrera/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/31/2020 **Total Attachments: 6** source=IP Filing#page1.tif source=IP Filing#page2.tif source=IP Filing#page3.tif source=IP Filing#page4.tif source=IP Filing#page5.tif source=IP Filing#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 31, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Barclays Bank PLC, in its capacity as Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of July 9, 2018, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor executed and delivered the Trademark Security Agreements, dated as of July 9, 2018 and February 12, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 12, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6410/0553 and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 13, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6561/0117;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule 1 attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By:

Name:

Robert Walsh
Assistant Vice President

Title:

**GRANTORS:** 

Radiology Partners, Inc. Southwest Diagnostic Imaging, Ltd.

# Schedule 1

# Reel/Frame 6410/0553:

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
RADIOLOGY PARTNERS BEST PRACTICE IMPROVING QUALITY DELIVERING CLINICAL VALUE TRANSFORMING RADIOLOGY	87152689	10/3/2017	5299381	7/18/2017
Improving Quality Onlivering Clinical Value Transforming Radiology				
SEEING YOU WELL	86778235	10/5/2015	4964294	5/24/2016
SEEING YOU WELL				
RECOMD POWERED BY RP RADIOLOGY PARTNERS (rec MD logo)	87875112	4/12/2018	FILED	FILED
"SMI SPECIALISTS IN MEDICAL IMAGING"	86641532	5/26/2015	5014136	8/2/2016
SPECIALISTS IN MEDICAL L. M. A. G. L. N. G.				

#### **Trademark Licenses**

1. License for the names: "BAYLOR RADIOLOGISTS" and "BAYLOR RADIOLOGISTS—A RADIOLOGY PARTNERS AFFILIATED PRACTICE" sublicensed to Radiology Partners, Inc. and Radiology Partners Research Institute, Inc. pursuant to the Trademark Sublicense Agreement among Baylor College of Medicine, RPI, RPRI, and Singleton Associates, P.A. dated October 1, 2017.

(h)	Ctota	Tradem	ortect
D	State	i radem	arks-

<sup>1</sup> Security interests in State Trademarks will not be recorded.

Trademark	Database	Status	Registration Number Registration Date	Owner
COLUMBUS RADIOLOGY MANAGEMENT	U.S. State	REGISTERED OH	3939607 9/9/2016	RAD PARTNERS, INC.
RADIOLOGY PARTNERS OF OHIO	U.S. State	REGISTERED OH	4102087 11/27/2017	
RADIOLOGY OPERATIONAL SPECIALISTS	U.S. State	REGISTERED OH	3890643 4/13/2016	COLUMBUS RADIOLOGY CORP.
PARADIGM RADIOLOGY	U.S. State	REGISTERED OH	2442019 11/2/2015	COLUMBUS RADIOLOGY CORP.
MERCY HEALTH RADIOLOGY	U.S. State	REGISTERED OH	2375542 3/13/2015	COLUMBUS RADIOLOGY CORP.
ADENA RADIOLOGY	U.S. State	RENEWED OH	1896227 11/16/2009	COLUMBUS RADIOLOGY CORP.
MINIMALLY INVASIVE IMAGE GUIDED SPECIALISTS (MIIGS)	U.S. State	REGISTERED LA	652545 6/10/2014	RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF SOUTHWEST LOUISIANA, INC.
CENTRAL LOUISIANA IMAGING (CLI)	U.S. State	REGISTERED LA	652546 6/10/2014	RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF SOUTHWEST LOUISIANA, INC.
ACCESS RADIOLOGY	U.S. State	REGISTERED LA	629932 6/1/2011	RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF SOUTHWEST LOUISIANA, INC.
RAF Radiology Associates of Florida, P.A. logo	U.S. State	REGISTERED FL	T16000001076 11/21/2016	Radiology Partners Management, LLC

# **Reel/Frame 6561/0117:**

**RECORDED: 01/31/2020** 

			Appl. No.	Reg. No.
	Owner	Trademark	Filing Date	Reg. Date
1.	Radiology Partners, Inc.	RECOMD POWERED BY RP RADIOLOGY	88236707	Pending
		PARTNERS	12/20/2018	